#31 2-28-06 0R16.

(R-2006-671)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 301256

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAR 1 4 2006

WHEREAS, Ricardo Vela is the producer and anchor of Univision-affiliated station KBNT's 6:00 p.m. and 11:00 p.m newscasts; and

WHEREAS, Ricardo Vela received the KBNT-17 Emmy Award in June 2005; and

WHEREAS, Ricardo Vela is one of the most renowned and respected Hispanic television and radio journalists in San Diego, and

WHEREAS, Ricardo Vela hosted Radio Hispana "Voces de San Diego," a local radio talk show program in the City of San Diego that features community leaders discussing the hottest topics from politics to public safety to the economy; and

WHEREAS, Ricardo Vela's talk show reached more high-income Hispanic households than Spanish language television; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that this Council, for and on behalf of the people of San Diego, does hereby proclaim February 28, 2006, to be "RICARDO VELA DAY" in the City of San Diego in celebration of his accomplishments and in recognition of his commitment to the people of the City of San Diego.

APPROVED. MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, City Attorney

By Stephanie

Deputy City Attorney

SR jb 01/31/2006 Or Dept:Council-Young R-2006-671

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at its meeting of FEB 2 8 2006

ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk

By Manual E. Keltelium Deputy City Clerk

Approved: 3-14-06 (date)

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

2301256

-PAGE 2 OF 2-